Sensitivity analysis
As of December 31, 2015, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis
with regard to interest rate risk on interest-bearing liabilities.
With all other variables held constant, each adverse change
of 100 basis points in six-month Euribor would hypothetically
on balance not result in higher interest costs per annum (2014:
none) because all interest-bearing liabilities carried a fixed
interest rate.

Cash flow hedges
As of December 31, 2015, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis with regard to interest rate risk and currency on the cash flow
hedges. KPN applies cash flow hedges on all bonds not denominated in Euro. With all other variables held constant, KPN calculated
the hypothetical impact of changes in interest rates based on various scenarios. This would hypothetically result in a higher or
lower value on the balance of the hedge reserve, which is included in equity attributable to equity holders. In a similar way, KPN
calculated the hypothetical impact of changes in the EUR/USD rate and the EUR/GBP rate, holding all other variables constant.
The results of the analyses are shown in the table below, indicating the hypothetical impact on the balance
of the hedge reserve as at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

Amounts in millions of EUR1
(before tax)

GBP USD Total
Change 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Change in interest rate +2%-point 38 11 14 -38 52 -27

+1%-point 20 6 8 -19 28 -13

-1%-point -22 -7 -11 21 -33 14

-2%-point -46 -14 -25 43 -71 29

Change in FX rate +20%-point 136 144 145 135 281 279

+10%-point 75 79 79 74 154 153

-10%-point -91 -97 -97 -90 -188 -187

-20%-point -205 -217 -218 -202 -423 -419

1)  Amounts do not correspond to the 2014 Financial Statements and reflect updated methodology.

147

Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial
Statements
Corporate Financial
Statements
Other Information

Appendices Integrated Annual Report 2015

Prospective effectiveness testing indicates that all cash flow hedges are expected to be highly effective. As a consequence,
the expected impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss is immaterial.

Fair value hedges
KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis with regard to interest rate risk on the fair value hedges. As of December 31, 2014,
KPN applied fair value hedge accounting on Euro-denominated bonds that were swapped from a fixed rate to a floating rate.
With all other variables held constant, KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of changes in interest rates based on various
scenarios. The impact on the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Profit or Loss was immaterial, since the hedges were
highly effective.

As of December 31, 2015, KPN did not apply fair value hedge accounting anymore. As a result, the hypothetical impact
of changes in interest rate would be zero.

Derivatives held at fair value
As of December 31, 2015, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis with regard to the interest rate swaps for which no hedge
accounting is applied. All changes in interest rates and resulting sensitivities have only profit or loss impact and no cash flow
impact. The sensitivities are different between 2014 and 2015, because a larger part of the interest rate swap portfolio are
treated as financial assets and liabilities at fair through profit or loss value since May 2015.

Impact profit or loss amounts in millions of EUR Change 2015 2014

Changes in EUR interest rates +2%-point -13 28

+1%-point -7 14

-1%-point 8 -14

-2%-point 15 -29

For a sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk with regard to pensions, reference is made to Note 23.

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

(a) Financial assets
The following financial assets of the continuing operations are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements
and similar agreements:

As at December 31, 2015
Amounts in millions of EUR

Related amounts not set off in
the balance sheet

Gross amount
of recognized

financial
assets

Gross
amounts of
recognized

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amounts
of financial